NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

COUNCIL
Monday, 20 July 2020
YOU ARE SUMMONED TO ATTEND A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH
COUNCIL, WHICH WILL BE HELD REMOTELY AT:
https://www.youtube.com/user/NorthamptonBCTV
ON MONDAY, 20 JULY 2020 AT 6:30 PM WHEN THE FOLLOWING BUSINESS IS
PROPOSED TO BE TRANSACTED
1.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2.

MINUTES.
To approve the minutes of the proceedings of the Meeting of the Council held on 15 June
2020.

3.

APOLOGIES.

4.

MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.

5.

PUBLIC COMMENTS AND PETITIONS

6.

MEMBER AND PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

7.

CABINET MEMBER PRESENTATIONS

8.

OPPOSITION GROUP BUSINESS
Councillor G Eales to make a statement on “A Recovery Plan for Northampton – Clean,
Safe and Green”

9.

MEMBER/OFFICER PROTOCOL

10.

CHANGE TO COMMITTEE PLACES

11.

NOTICES OF MOTION
i) Councillor Smith to propose and Councillor Stone to second:
“Predictions are there is going to be a spike in evictions this Autumn following the Covid19 crisis moratorium on evictions and the movement of people. Our social lettings agency
has an ever more important role to mitigate against this happening.
We call on the Council to invest to save by renting or buying up houses to let in the private
sector where tenants or landlords are defaulting.”
ii) Councillor Russell to propose and Councillor Ashraf to second:
“Since lockdown began on 26 March, the borough of Northampton has been overwhelmed
with illegal dumping and fly tipping, filling our streets and any available vacant area with
evil smelling and unsightly rubbish. Our residents pay their ever-increasing council tax
and find themselves facing the most appalling situations.
We call on the Council to set up a multi-agency team to track down perpetrators and ensure
the appropriate action is taken:
 against criminal and illegal operators who knowingly rob their customers by
charging for the removal of rubbish, which is later dumped in our streets;
 against landlords who dump household waste on pavements;
 against and being seen to impose hefty fines on social groups and partygoers who
leave piles of used food containers and bottles on our parks;
 to actively support tenants and residents who want to use the recycling depots but
for whatever reason are unable to, and;
 to work with the University to offer a collection service to student landlords.”
iii) Councillor King to propose and Councillor Nunn to second:
“‘This Council recognises the importance of Northampton’s arts and cultural sector as the
‘soul’ of Northampton and will work with our Conservative MPs and central government to
access Northampton’s portion of the record-breaking national support package, the biggest
ever one-off investment in UK culture. This will not only help to secure local jobs, but also
mean that our iconic venues can weather the storm created by coronavirus and come back
stronger, and continue to be there for local residents and future generations to enjoy. This
council will work tirelessly to ensure that this sector emerges from this crisis by continuing
to invest in the work of our Heritage, Culture and Communities team in order to provide the
support required.”
iv) Councillor Larratt to propose and Councillor Aziz to second:
“This Council notes the decision of the Planning Committee not to object in principle to the
County Councils application to develop the North West Relief Road. (N/2019/0840).
It has been the policy of this Council to support the development and delivery of the
Northern Orbital Road as a matter of urgency.
This Council notes the comments of the Planning Committee with regard to the provision

of the Northern Orbital Road.
This Council confirms its position requiring that the Norther Orbital Road be developed
and delivered as a matter of urgency to support the North West Relief Road, and that this be
communicated to NCC.”
12.

MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL
CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE
CONSIDERED.

George Candler – Chief Executive
The Guildhall
Nort
[...]
ain grounds that are set out on
page 4-12 of the Council’s Constitution and which may be viewed at
www.northampton.gov.uk/site/scripts/download_info.php?fileID=1919 or by seeking advice using
the contact details below.
3. Motions
3.1 A member of the public may register to speak to a motion under the ‘Notices of Motion’
item on the agenda. Registration to speak must be made to Democratic Services by 12 noon
on the day to the meeting. Speaking to a motion is restricted to three minutes per person.
(The ‘Notices of Motion’ item will not be taken at the Annual Council meeting or meetings called
for civic or ceremonial purposes.)
4. General
A member of the public may make a comment, present a petition, ask a question or speak to a
motion at the same meeting subject to the restrictions set out above.
5. Contacts
Democratic Services: e-mail democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk
Tel

01604 837722

Fax

01604 837057

Mail Democratic Services
Northampton Borough Council
The Guildhall
St Giles Square
Northampton NN1 1DE

Agenda Item 2

MINUTES
OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH
COUNCIL HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, NORTHAMPTON, ON Monday, 15 June
2020 AT SIX THIRTY O’CLOCK IN THE EVENING
PRESENT:

HIS WORSHIP THE MAYOR Councillor Sargeant (in the Chair).

COUNCILLORS:

Ansell, Ashraf, Aziz, Beardsworth, Birch, Bottwood, Choudary,
Chunga, Duffy, G Eales, T Eales, Eldred, Flavell, Golby,
Graystone, Hadland, Hallam, Haque, Hibbert, J Hill, Joyce,
Kilbride, King, Lane, Larratt, B Markham, Malpas, M Markham,
Marriott, McCutcheon, Meredith, Nunn, Oldham, Parekh, Patel,
Russell, Kilby-Shaw, Smith and Stone

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.
2.

MINUTES.

The minutes of the meeting held 9 March 2020 and the meeting of Annual Council
held on 21 May 2020 were agreed and signed by the Chair as a true and accurate
record.
3. APOLOGIES.
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cali, Davenport and Walker.
4. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.
The Mayor referred to the recent meeting of Annual Council and Mayor making that
had taken place remotely over Zoom and that there were a number of past Mayors
who were serving on the Council. He had undertaken 48 engagements last year as
Deputy Mayor and his first event as Mayor of Northampton for 2020/2021 had been
Oak Apple Day. The Mayor confirmed that he was looking forward to future events
and the forthcoming flag raising for Arms Forces Day.
5. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND PETITIONS
There were none.
6. MEMBER AND PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
The Mayor advised that six questions had been received from Councillors and that
the answers had been tabled in accordance with the Constitution.
Questions and answers were given as tabled unless where stated, supplementary
questions were asked as detailed below.
In response to a supplementary question relating to question 1, Councillor Hallam
confirmed that he was aware of an issue with trees in Southfields and remote
meetings had taken place. He had also met with residents on site and the case was

1

under review. Councillor Hallam confirmed that the Tree Policy had been reviewed by
Overview and Scrutiny.
In response to a supplementary question relating to question 2, Councillor King
confirmed that remote meetings with various Groups and the Association of
Residents’ Associations had resumed recently.
In response to a supplementary question relating to question 3, Councillor King
confirmed that a full response had been provided and the Police had also been
involved regarding the installation of CCTV cameras at Thorpelands.
In answer to a supplementary question relating to question 5, Councillor Hallam
advised that feedback is important and there would be learning from the trial.
In response to a supplementary question relating to question 6, Councillor Hallam
confirmed that he would provide an update on progress regarding the Billing Road
cemetery.
7. CABINET MEMBER PRESENTATIONS
Councillor Nunn submitted his report as Leader of the Council and highlighted the
salient points. He commented that he was delighted that staff had gone over and
above in all activities during the Covid19 pandemic. He conveyed his thanks to staff.
Councillor Stone echoed the thanks of the Leader to staff. In response to a question
regarding Councillors being involved in the question and answer session with Parish
Councils regarding the Town Council; the Leader confirmed that this session had
been organised and hosted by National Association of Local Councils (NALC). In
answer to a question of whether Covid19 had impacted on Northampton Forward
spend, the Leader advised that he was not aware of any negative impact but a board
meeting was scheduled shortly. In answer to a question regarding the reimplementation of on-street parking charges, the Leader confirmed that he had not
been involved in discussions regarding on street parking charges but careful
consideration had been given regarding re-implementing car park charges.
Councillor Larratt submitted his report as Deputy-Leader of the Council and
highlighted the salient points. He highlighted the work that Democratic Services and
Legal Services had undertaken regarding training on remote meetings and hosting
remote meetings. In response to a query regarding a business deal with the
Cobblers, Councillor Larratt confirmed that there was no agreement and that it had
been made clear that any development would only happen when the stadium stand
was completed. The Leader advised that at no point has an acceptable agreement
been concluded, this Council has a clear process and no deal would be taken until it
is ready to be taken. Councillor Larratt added that the Football Supporters Trust
would be updated when there was something to say. In answer to a question about
the importance of improved entrances to the town, Councillor Larratt confirmed that
East West Rail was mindful of the situation and drafts were included with the Local
Plan. He added that there is shortly going to be a final consultation o
[...]
 terms and
conditions.
At this point the Mayor called for the report’s recommendations to be voted upon. All
Members present voted in favour. The recommendations in the report were agreed.
RESOLVED:
(1) That the Pay Policy Statement for the financial year 2020/21 as attached at
Appendix 1 to the report is approved.

5

10. NOTICES OF MOTION

Councillor Beardsworth proposed and Councillor Meredith seconded:

“Over the last three months Council staff have worked hard with partners in the
public, private and voluntary sectors to meet increased demand for services and in
particular to give support to the vulnerable and families in most need.

There will come a time when we will need to review what has gone well and what
could have been done better but I believe now is the time for us as, elected
representatives to say thank you to everyone at NBC and to our contractors and
partners, for the job they do on behalf of our community.

Mr Mayor may I ask if you will lead us as we show our appreciation in the usual
way.”
Council debated the motion.
Upon a vote, the motion was Carried.
The Mayor then asked full Council to join him in a round of applause for the staff.
Councillor Smith proposed and Councillor T Eales seconded:
“The recent resolution at Cabinet to pass the Homelessness Rough Sleeping and Action
Plan 2020, represents a huge amount of collaborative work and investigation
completed on Homeless in Northampton over the past five years.
The resolution also follows a remarkable shift in the challenge of tackling entrenched
rough sleeping during the Covid-19 pandemic. The support made available for rough
sleepers and NBC’s quick and robust response transformed the look and approach to
rough sleeping in Northampton. Rough sleepers being offered good quality
accommodation in line with the principles of Housing First, excellent communication
between different agencies and the placement of organisations where people were
living created an environment in which people felt supported and empowered to
access help allowing them to move on from rough sleeping.
As the situation with Covid-19 evolves and changes, it is vital that the excellent
progress in the rough sleeping approach seen during it is not lost and that the new

6

strategy is able to meet its full potential. The Cabinet papers recognise that the
continuation of this strategy in its current form requires the continued input of the
MHCLG Rough Sleeping Initiative funding created out of the government’s
Homelessness Reduction Scheme. It is vital that the government continue to provide
this funding, as its loss or reduction would have a detrimental impact on NBC’s ability
to continue to deliver, develop and grow this strategy.
Therefore:
This council recognises and applauds the work completed by the NBC Housing Team,
its partners from other agencies and the wider voluntary sector, together with the
Overview and Scrutiny panels. progressing the new, transformative homelessness
strategy.
This council resolves to write to the West Northants MPs to ensure that the
government continues to fund this vital body of work.”
Council debated the motion.
Upon a vote, the motion was Carried.
Councillor Nunn proposed and Councillor Stone seconded:
'That this Council, under, and in pursuance of the powers conferred by virtue of
Section 249 Local Government Act, 1972, proposes that the local National Health
Service be recommended for admission into the Freedom of the Borough of
Northampton, in recognition and appreciation of the outstanding services rendered to
the residents of the town during the COVID19 Emergency.
This will be done through the immediate establishment of a cross-party working
group and a subsequent report recommending how this honour should to be granted,
followed by a Special Meeting of the Council where it will be voted on.'
Council debated the motion.
Upon a vote, the motion was Carried.

11. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL
CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE
CONSIDERED.
There were none.
The meeting concluded at 8:25 pm

7

Agenda Item 6
th

Questions for Full Council Monday 20 July, 2020
Question 1
Cllr Duffy to Cllr Hibbert
Domestic violence and abuse is a devastating crime that shatters the lives of victims and
families. It is the second highest category of crime in Northampton
Many countries like Australia and New Zealand have found that a major reason why violence
continues between the parties is because there is no alternative accommodation for the
perpetrator to go to
What provision in Northampton is being made to rehouse the perpetrator?
What provision is there for those in private rental and leasehold properties if they suffer
domestic violence and must vacate without the necessary notice, to avoid losing their deposits
and therefore making it impossible to move to another property?

Response
The Council’s priority will always be to ensure that the victims of domestic violence and abuse
are able to remain safely in their home where it is their choice, and where it is safe to do so.
Where a perpetrator is unwilling or unable to move out of the accommodation and they
continue to pose a risk to the person(s) they have been violent or abusive to, the Council will
inform the victim of their legal options, including injunctions that order the perpetrator not to
molest the victim(s) or not to live in the home or enter the surrounding area.
If the Council is the landlord, it will consider the scope for evicting the perpetrator and allowing
the victim to remain in their home. However, where there is a probability of violence if the
victim remains in their accommodation, the Council would not expect them to remain in, or
return to, the accommodation until it is safe to do so. Temporary accommodation may be
provided whilst action is taken to exclude or to arrest and detain a perpetrator.
The Council and Northampton Partnership Homes are both represented on Northampton’s
multi-agency risk assessment conference 
[...]
the town centre, which
identified catalyst regeneration projects including Marefair and Gold Street,
Market Square, Greyfriars, Fish Street and St Giles Street and Abington Street,
all aligned to the board’s long-term strategic objectives for Northampton town
centre.



Towns Fund: Northampton is one of the 101 towns and cities invited to develop
proposals for a Town Deal, as part of the Government’s £3.6 billion Towns Fund.
As part of this, Northampton develop a Town Investment Plan (TIP) which should

47

focus on driving economic and productivity growth through investment in
connectivity, land use, economic assets including cultural assets, skills and
enterprise infrastructure. There are three cohorts for submissions in July 2020,
October 2020, March 2021, We are aiming to submit in the October cohort.
MHCLG has been provided £173k of revenue funding for the whole process
including the Town Investment Plan and further business case development. We
are aiming to employ consultants from a range of disciplines to commence work
in early July 2020 in order to meet this tight deadline.


Weston Favell Health and Wellbeing Hub - We have secured funding through
One Public Estate (OPE) to support the development of the Weston Favell Health
and Wellbeing Hub. This project will bring forward 3.8 hectares of under-utilised
public sector buildings and land at Weston Favell District Shopping Centre
through the delivery of a new Health and Wellbeing Hub. The services at the hub
would replace the current tired facilities in the local area, giving customers
modern and user centred services while also allowing for more cost-efficient
delivery. A consultant team (Continuum Sport and Leisure in partnership with
Hawkins Brown Architects) have been appointed and stage 1 of the work is
complete. The consultant team have engaged with key stakeholders and will
continue do so and are now exploring facility mix options and will be going out to
consultation.



COVID-19: in response to the 
[...]


COUNCIL
20 JULY 2020
Agenda Status: Public

Report
Title

Directorate: Borough Secretary

Member/Officer Relations Protocol

1.

Purpose

1.1

To consider the recommendations in respect of the Member/Officer Protocol
made to full Council by the Standards Committee at its meeting on 29 June
2020.

2.

Recommendations

2.1

It is recommended:

2.1.1 That full Council notes and thanks the Standards Committee and relevant
officers for their work on the Protocol on Member/Officer relations.
2.2.

That full Council considers the comments of the Standards Committee on the
draft Protocol on Member / Officer relations, subject to any additions Members
may consider appropriate.

2.1.1 That full Council approves the Member/Officer Relations Protocol attached as
Appendix one for adoption into the Council’s Constitution and delegates the
power to the Monitoring Officer to incorporate the changes into the
constitution.

50

3. Issues and Choices
3.1

Report Background

3.1.1

In December 2018 internal audit made recommendations on various issues
relating to member/officer relations at the Council. The audit included
interviewing various Officers and Members to obtain their views on working
relations; a survey of Officers and Members to establish whether the roles
and expectations set out in the Constitution are met; a comparison of parts
of the Council’s Constitution with those of other authorities; and,
observation of a meeting of the Executive Programme Board to assess its
working practices.

3.1.2

The Internal Audit Report made several recommendations which can be
summarised as, revise the Protocol; convene a Member / Officer Working
Group to contribute to the revision; launch a training programme to raise
awareness of the revised Protocol; and ensure that the revised Protocol
contains a full description of Members’ role on the Council.

3.1.3

At its meeting in September 2019, the Standards Committee considered a
draft revised Protocol and, in line with the recommendation 

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH 
COUNCIL HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, NORTHAMPTON, ON Monday, 20 July 2020 
AT SIX THIRTY O’CLOCK IN THE EVENING

PRESENT: HIS WORSHIPFUL THE MAYOR Councillor Sargeant (in the 
Chair).

COUNCILLORS: Malpas, Ansell, Ashraf, Aziz, Beardsworth, Birch, Bottwood, Cali, 
Choudary, Chunga, Davenport, Duffy, G Eales, T Eales, Eldred, 
Golby, Graystone, Hadland, Hallam, Haque, Hibbert, J Hill, 
Joyce, Kilbride, King, Lane, Larratt, B Markham, M Markham, 
Marriott, Meredith, Nunn, Oldham, Parekh, Patel, Russell, Kilby-
Shaw, Smith, Stone, Walker and Roberts

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

2. MINUTES.
The minutes of the meeting held 15 June 2020 were agreed and signed by the Chair 
as a true and accurate record. 

3. APOLOGIES.
Apologies were received from Councillor Flavell. 

4. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.
The Mayor invited Council to save the date for his Charity Civic Service on Sunday 
21st February 2021. The Mayor highlighted several notable events that had recently 
taken place including Srebrenica, which was commemorated online, Northampton’s 
Pride week and the Battle of Northampton at Queen Eleanor’s Cross. He announced 
that online charity fundraising campaigns for the Lowdown were in progress and 
charity pots would be placed in local businesses. On Sunday 26 July 2020, the Mayor 
would be celebrating Liberia’s Independence Day online. He reminisced on last year’s 
wonderful event and shared that he was looking forward to this year’s celebration on 
Sunday. 

5. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND PETITIONS
The Mayor announced that three members of the public had registered to speak. 
Jayne West requested to speak before Motion ii was debated, and Ruth 
Hemmingway requested to speak before Motion iv was debated. 

At the Mayor’s invitation, Keith Buckby addressed Council and announced that an 
open letter from the Northampton Town Football Club Supporter’s Trust had been 
submitted to the Council this week.   



6. MEMBER AND PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
The Mayor advised that thirteen questions had been received from Councillors and 
that the answers had been tabled in accordance with the Constitution. Questions and 
answers were given as tabled unless where stated, supplementary questions were 
asked as detailed below.

In response to a supplementary question relating to question 9, Councillor Hadland 
confirmed that the Leader had regular contact with the Northampton Town Football 
Club Supporters Trust.

In response to a supplementary question relating to question 13, Councillor Hibbert 
confirmed he was aware of the micro-home scheme in Cambridge and explained that 
NBC was looking into a range of housing projects.  

7. CABINET MEMBER PRESENTATIONS
Councillor Nunn presented his report as Leader and highlighted that there were no 
current plans for colleagues or members to return to the Guildhall, and home working 
was going well. Support for businesses continued to be issued in the form of grants 
with over £32.81m paid to local businesses in Northampton. The Leader explained as 
a Board Member of the Town Centre BID, he had been attending regular meetings 
and this focussed on reopening local businesses. He thanked the licensing 
department for their support and guidance. In terms of Future Northants activity, he 
updated Council that the current focus was working towards ensuring that West 
Northants would be ‘Safe & Legal Plus’ for vesting day on 1st April 2021. In answer to 
a question regarding the condition of the local economy due to Covid-19, the Leader 
responded that no forecasting was currently available, and that the economy is what 
we make it, so we need to all work together to bounce back from the pandemic. In 
answer to a question regarding the environment and promotion of walking and 
cycling, the Leader responded that active travel money was available for encouraging 
walking and cycling and NBC had asked the county council to change Weedon Road 
to a 24-hour bus and cycle lane. In response to a question regarding the pursuit of 
residents for Council tax payments and the use of bailiffs, the Leader responded that 
Councillor Eldred would have more information on this matter, and the Council were 
keen for payments to be made so that services would continue to be delivered.

Councillor Larratt presented his report as Deputy Leader and reiterated his thanks to 
Democratic Services who have successfully facilitated the transition to remote 
meetings, and colleagues at NBC for their hard work. In terms of the streetlight 
project, he was pleased to see the Racecourse with the new lights installed. In 
response to a question on a vetting process for market traders, the Deputy Leader 
confirmed there was a process and details could be confirmed by the market 
manager. In answer to a question on the reopening of the coroner’s court, the Deputy 
Leader responded that this was a responsibility of Northamptonshire County Council. 
In response to a question on a briefing session to be arranged for members on the 
future plans for rail, the Deputy Leader confirmed he was happy to agree to a briefing 
in the future.

Councillor Hadland, the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Enterprise, presented 
his report and explained that in terms of the community asset transfers, Parish 



Councils continued the due diligence process. He explained that two SEMLEP 
projects had been brought forward and he commended staff issuing business grants 
for their hard work. In response to a question regarding the asset transfers and 
changes to council tax, Councillor Hadland responded that council tax may decrease, 
but Parish Council’s may increase council tax so it may remain the same to cover 
costs as land continues to be maintained. In answer to a question regarding the 
development of the Weston Favell Health and Wellbeing Hub and if consultations 
would include those in the Eastern district, Councillor Hadland confirmed that it would 
include them.

Councillor Hallam, the Cabinet Member for Environment, presented his report and 
highlighted the error on page 39 with the table of statistics. He announced the deep 
cleanse programme was still underway and had received positive feedback from 
residents. In answer to a question regarding statistics, Councillor Hallam confirmed 
that these could be found within Councillor Larratt’s report. In terms of fly tipping a 
trial was being investigated offering CCTV in volunteer residents’ homes to catch 
perpetrators.  In answer to a question regarding maintenance of street furniture and 
the cleaning of refuse lorries, Councillor Hallam confirmed a full sanitisation regime 
was in place and he would take forward points on Councillor Terry Wire’s bench. He 
confirmed that street furniture had been recently replaced on Abington Street. The 
deep cleanse would be taking place on Adelaide Street in Semilong this week. In 
response to a question on the bins by Blackthorn School, Councillor Hallam 
confirmed that he did remember the walkabout and would follow up the matter. 

8. OPPOSITION GROUP BUSINESS
Councillor G Eales delivered his statement on “A Recovery Plan for Northampton – 
Clean, Safe and Green.” He expressed that the Covid-19 pandemic had highlighted 
inequalities in society and exposed those from the poorest backgrounds. He stressed 
the need for a recovery plan and contingency plan, given the worldwide pandemic, 
and likelihood of a worldwide depression. He shared his concerns for those out of 
employment and feared that mass unemployment would become the norm. He hoped 
that a generation of employment and creation of new jobs would become available to 
support local people. He expressed the need for the Cobblers stand to be completed, 
and recreational activities after the pandemic. He reiterated the need for a 
contingency plan, as a second-wave pandemic could occur. 

In response to Councillor G Eales’ statement, the Leader echoed his concerns and 
explained it was an important issue that would require joint party working. He 
explained he was committed to the local living wage and community resilience would 
continue to be available to support the most vulnerable. He confirmed the stand 
would be built, and SEMLEP strategic planning was underway and the Northants 
economic cell would continue to monitor the local economy.  

9. MEMBER/OFFICER PROTOCOL
At the Mayor’s invitation, Councillor Nunn proposed the report as recommended by 
the Standards Committee.

Councillor Larratt seconded the report.



RESOLVED: 
That full Council noted and thanked the Standards Committee and relevant officers 
for their work on the Protocol on Member/Officer relations.
That full Council considered the comments of the Standards Committee on the draft 
Protocol on Member / Officer relations, subject to any additions Members may 
consider appropriate.
That full Council approved the Member/Officer Relations Protocol attached as 
Appendix one for adoption into the Council’s Constitution and delegates the power to 
the Monitoring Officer to incorporate the changes into the constitution. 

10.CHANGE TO COMMITTEE PLACES
Councillor Patel proposed the report which sought Council’s approval for Councillor 
Parekh to replace Councillor Hibbert on the Audit Committee.

Councillor Oldham seconded the report.

RESOLVED: That Councillor Parekh replaces Councillor Hibbert on the Audit 
Committee. 

11.NOTICES OF MOTION
Councillor Smith proposed and Councillor Stone seconded.

“Predictions are there is going to be a spike in evictions this Autumn following the 
Covid-19 crisis moratorium on evictions and the movement of people. Our social 
lettings agency has an ever more important role to mitigate against this happening. 
We call on the Council to invest to save by renting or buying up houses to let in the 
private sector where tenants or landlords are defaulting.”

Council debated the motion.

Upon a requisition for a recorded vote: 

There voted for the motion: Councillors Ashraf, Beardsworth, Birch, Cali, Choudary, 
Davenport, Duffy, Eales G, Eales T, Haque, Joyce, Markham B, Marriott, Meredith, 
Russell, Roberts, Smith and Stone.

There voted against the motion: Councillors Ansell, Aziz, Bottwood, Eldred, Golby, 
Graystone, Hadland, Hallam, Hibbert, Hill, Kilbride, King, Lane, Larratt, Malpas, 
Markham M, Nunn, Oldham, Parekh, Patel, Shaw and Walker.

There abstained: Councillors Chunga and Sargeant.

The motion was lost.

Jayne West addressed Council and expressed both her own and residents’ concerns 
regarding cleanliness in Northampton. Ms West stressed that fly tipping in 
Northampton was a long-standing issue, which affected residents’ wellbeing, 
community pride and potential economic investment.



Councillor Russell proposed and Councillor Ashraf seconded the motion.

“Since lockdown began on 26 March, the borough of Northampton has been 
overwhelmed with illegal dumping and fly tipping, filling our streets and any available 
vacant area with evil smelling and unsightly rubbish. Our residents pay their ever-
increasing council tax and find themselves facing the most appalling situations. We 
call on the Council to set up a multi-agency team to track down perpetrators and 
ensure the appropriate action is taken:

- against criminal and illegal operators who knowingly rob their customers by 
charging for the removal of rubbish, which is later dumped in our streets;

- against landlords who dump household waste on pavements;
- against and being seen to impose hefty fines on social groups and partygoers 

who leave piles of used food containers and bottles on our parks;
-  to actively support tenants and residents who want to use the recycling depots 

but for whatever reason are unable to, and;
-  to work with the University to offer a collection service to student landlords.”

Council debated the motion.

The altered motion was carried.

Councillor King proposed and Councillor Nunn seconded the motion.

“This Council recognises the importance of Northampton’s arts and cultural sector as 
the ‘soul’ of Northampton and will work with our Conservative MPs and central 
government to access Northampton’s portion of the record-breaking national support 
package, the biggest ever one-off investment in UK culture. This will not only help to 
secure local jobs, but also mean that our iconic venues can weather the storm 
created by coronavirus and come back
stronger, and continue to be there for local residents and future generations to enjoy. 
This council will work tirelessly to ensure that this sector emerges from this crisis by 
continuing to invest in the work of our Heritage, Culture and Communities team in 
order to provide the support required.”

Council debated the motion.

The altered motion was carried.

At the Mayor’s invitation, Ruth Hemmingway addressed Council as a resident of 
Abington. She expressed that she was shocked to see this motion and to see the 
Council would be supporting the development of the North-West Relief Road and 
Orbital Road. She suggested that alternative greener methods of transport be 
explored, given that the Covid-19 pandemic had seen an increase in home-working 
as well as walking and cycling.

Councillor Birch proposed and Councillor Joyce seconded the amendment to the 
motion.

Upon a requisition for a recorded vote:



There voted for the altered motion: Councillors Ashraf, Beardsworth, Birch, Chunga, 
Duffy, Eales G, Eales T, Haque, Joyce, Markham B, Marriott, Meredith, Russell, 
Roberts, Smith and Stone.

There voted against the altered motion: Councillors Aziz, Bottwood, Davenport, 
Eldred, Golby, Graystone, Hadland, Hallam, Hibbert, Hill, Kilbride, King, Lane, Larratt, 
Malpas, Markham M, Nunn, Oldham, Parekh, Patel and Walker.

There abstained: Councillors Cali and Sargeant. 

The altered motion was lost.

Councillor Larratt proposed and Councillor Aziz seconded the motion.

Upon a requisition for a recorded vote:

There voted for the altered motion: Councillors Aziz, Bottwood, Eldred, Golby, 
Graystone, Hadland, Hallam, Hibbert, Hill, Kilbride, King, Lane, Larratt, Malpas, 
Markham M, Nunn, Oldham, Parekh, Patel and Walker.

There voted against the altered motion: Councillor Beardsworth.

There abstained: Councillors Ashraf, Birch, Choudary, Chunga, Duffy, Eales G, Eales 
T, Haque, Joyce, Markham B, Marriott, Meredith, Russell, Roberts, Sargeant, Shaw 
and Stone.

The motion was carried. 

12.MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED.

There were none. 

The meeting concluded at 9:38 pm


